

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

SPRING TERM 2026

---

**SCOTT BESSENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER  
OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

**COVENANT TRUTH CHURCH,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... viii

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... ix

PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... xi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... xv

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE RESPONDENT IS BARRED FROM SUIT BY THE TAX ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT AND LACKS STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III TO CHALLENGE THE JOHNSON AMENDMENT..... 2

    a. The Tax Anti-Injunction Act Bars the Respondent from Establishing Standing and Neither Judicially Recognized Exceptions to the Act Apply; Thus, the Court is Deprived of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction..... 3

        1. *Respondent’s Suit is Directly Tied to Concerns Over Section 501(c)(3) Status and Therefore Triggers the AIA’s Bar from Suit..... 4*

        2. *The Respondent Has Not Met the Burden of Proof to Establish the Williams Packing Two-Prong Test Exception..... 7*

        3. *The Respondent Has Yet to Exhaust its Administrative Remedies within the IRS and Fails to Establish That They Have No Access to Judicial Review Absent Relief of the AIA Barring Suit..... 9*

    b. The Respondent Lacks Standing Under Article III Since Its Present Claim Rests on a Speculative Chain of Possibilities..... 10

II. THE JOHNSON AMENDMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS ITS PRIMARY PURPOSE IS SECULAR, ITS APPLICATION IS UNIFORM, AND IT IS ROOTED IN HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED PUBLIC POLICY.....12

    a. The Johnson Amendment is Secular in its Purpose, its Primary Effect Neither Advances nor Inhibits Religion, and it Does Not Foster Excessive Government Entanglement with Religion.....13

    b. Legislative Authority May Extend to People’s Actions When They Violate Important Social Responsibilities or Undermine Public Order, Even When Those Actions are Demanded by One’s Religion.....15

CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Alexander v. Ams. United Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019) .....	12
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922) .....	5
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	3
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	10
<i>Comm. for Pub. Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980) .....	13
<i>Comm'r. v. Shapiro</i> , 424 U.S. 614 (1976) .....	7
<i>Dodge v. Osborn</i> , 240 U.S. 118 (1916).....	4
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	12
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Hernandez v. Comm’r*,  
490 U.S. 680 (1989) ..... 14, 17

*Iowa–Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennet*,  
284 U.S. 239 (1931) ..... 11

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 2, 10, 11

*McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.*,  
545 U.S. 844 (2005) ..... 12

*Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co.*,  
284 U.S. 498 (1932) ..... 7

*Prince v. Massachusetts*,  
321 U.S. 158 (1944) ..... 16

*Regan v. Tax’n With Representation of Washington*,  
461 U.S. 540 (1997) ..... 8, 11, 15, 17

*Reynolds v. United States*,  
98 U.S. 145 (1878) ..... 16

*Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Maryland*,  
426 U.S. 736 (1976) ..... 13

*Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp*,  
374 U.S. 203 (1963) ..... 12

*Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976) ..... 11

*South Carolina v. Regan*,  
465 U.S. 367 (1984) ..... 4, 9

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 2

*Taylor v. Secor*,  
92 U.S. 575 (1875) ..... 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

*Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway*,  
572 U.S. 565 (2014) ..... 12

*United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.*,  
419 U.S. 7 (1974) ..... 9

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982) ..... 17

*Watson v. Jones*,  
80 U.S. 679 (1871) ..... 12

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 10

**CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

*Bob Jones Univ. v. United States*,  
639 F.2d 147 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

*Branch Ministries v. Rossotti*,  
211 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 14

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States*,  
920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 8

*Courtney v. United States*,  
No. 22-60131, 2022 WL 4078240 (5th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022) ..... 7

*Ecclesiastical Ord. of the ISM of AM, Inc. v. I.R.S.*,  
725 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 3

*Flynn v. United States by & through Eggers*,  
786 F.2d 586 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 7

*Jensen v. I.R.S.*,  
835 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 8

**DISTRICT COURT CASES**

*Coolman v. U.S. I.R.S.*,  
117 F. Supp. 2d 943 (D. Neb. 2000) ..... 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 8, 12

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 7428 (b)(2) (West 2025)..... 10

26 U.S.C.A. § 501(a) (West 2025)..... 8

26 U.S.C.A. § 501(c)(3) (West 2025)..... *passim*

26 U.S.C.A. § 7421 (West 2025) ..... 9, 2, 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 8

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 75-1820, at 19 ..... 16

*To Repeal or Not Repeal: The Johnson Amendment,*  
48 U. Mem L. Rev. 209 (2017)..... 13, 15
